# B Young Super Fund General Ledger



As at 30 June 2022

Transaction Date	Description	Units	Debit	Credit	Balance \$
Real Estate Pro	perties (Australian - Non Residential) (77250)				
8/10 Exeter W	/ay, Caloundra West QLD, Australia (U8/10exe)			. ~	
17/02/2022	TRANSACT TFR TO 940517204 B YOUNG SMSF P DT [TRANSACT TFR TO 940517204 B YOUNG SMSF P DT - deposit]	1.00	26,250.00	10-1 F	26,250.00 DR
11/04/2022	TRANSACT FUNDS TFR TO BELL DIXON BUTLER TD	0.00	100,000.00 7/0	.4	126,250.00 DR
11/04/2022	TRANSACT FUNDS TFR TO BELL DIXON BUTLER TD	0.00	5,987.14		132,237.14 DR
12/04/2022	Loan Settlement Funds Transaction Details	0.00	416,513.68	-1E	548,750.82 DR
12/04/2022	Settlement adjustments - rates	0.00		536.52	548,214.30 DR
12/04/2022	Settlement adjustments - BCorp	0.00	65.57 🧻 ,	. 1	548,279,87 DR
12/04/2022	Settlement adjustments - BCorp	0.00	26.39	1-10	548,306.26 DR
12/04/2022	Settlement adjustments - BCorp	0.00	10	~ [C 198.95	548,107.31 DR
12/04/2022	Settlement adjustments - BCorp	0.00		-1D 558.90	547,548.41 DR
		1.00	548,842.78	1,294.37	547,548.41 DR

Total Debits:

548,842.78

Total Credits:

1,294.37

Date: 21/02/2022 **Agents Financial Administration Act 2014** TRUST ACCOUNT RECEIPT Payment received by: Electronic Transfer Amount (ex GST): \$26,250.00 GST: -

Payment received from:

B Young Property Pty Ltd ACN 655 807 453

Original

DEP-000830

ATF Young Bare Trust

Sum of: TWENTY SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND NO CENTS

TOTAL: \$26,250.00 Trust Money Received: 18/02/2022

Being for: 8/10 Exeter Way, Caloundra West QLD

Principal Licensee Details:

Savills (Qld) Ptv Ltd ABN: 14 010 654 109 Account: EXET-BYOU01

This receipt is issued subject to consent of seller or landlord, and cheques are accepted subject to clearance.

**GPO Box 2607** 

Savills Brisbane Qld 4000 Licence Number: 1018110

issuer: Ariel Wang

Signature:

Date: 21/02/2022

**Agents Financial Administration Act 2014** 

TRUST ACCOUNT RECEIPT

**Duplicate Copy DEP-000830** 



Payment received by: Electronic Transfer

Payment received from:

B Young Property Pty Ltd ACN 655 807 453

Amount (ex GST): \$26,250.00

GST: -

Sum of:

ATF Young Bare Trust

This receipt is issued subject to consent of seller or landlord, and cheques are accepted subject to clearance.

TOTAL: \$26,250.00

TWENTY SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND NO CENTS

Trust Money Received: 18/02/2022

Being for: 8/10 Exeter Way, Caloundra West QLD

Principal Licensee Details:

Savills (Qld) Pty Ltd ABN: 14 010 654 109 **GPO Box 2607** 

Savills Brisbane Qld 4000 Licence Number: 1018110

Issuer:

Ariel Wang

Account: EXET-BYOU01

Signature:

Date: 21/02/2022

**Agents Financial Administration Act 2014** 

TRUST ACCOUNT RECEIPT

**Duplicate Copy DEP-000830** 



Payment received by: Electronic Transfer

GST: -

Amount (ex GST): \$26,250.00

Payment received from:

B Young Property Pty Ltd ACN 655 807 453

Sum of:

**ATF Young Bare Trust** TWENTY SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND NO CENTS

TOTAL: \$26,250.00

Trust Money Received: 18/02/2022

Being for: 8/10 Exeter Way, Caloundra West QLD

Principal Licensee Details: Savilis (Qid) Pty Ltd

ABN: 14 010 654 109 **GPO Box 2607** 

Account: EXET-BYOU01

This receipt is issued subject to consent of seller or landlord, and cheques are accepted subject to clearance.

Brisbane Qld 4000 Licence Number: 1018110

Issuer:

Ariel Wang

Signature:

savills

### savills





# Contract for Commercial Lots in a Community Titles Scheme

Seventh Edition

This document has been approved by The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited and the Queensland Law Society Incorporated as being suitable for the sale and purchase of Commercial Lots in a Community Titles Scheme in Queensland.

The Seller and Buyer agree to sell and buy the Property under this Contract. REFERENCE SCHEDULE 17/02/2022 Contract Date: **AGENT** NAME Savills (Qld) Pty Ltd LICENCE NO: 1018110 ABN/ACN: 14010654109 ADDRESS: PO Box 1435 Level 5, 26 Duporth Avenue SUBURB: MAROOCHYDORE STATE: QLD POSTCODE: 4558 PHONE: MOBILE: EMAIL: 07 5313 7500 0415 679 112 07 5313 7537 sgardiner@savills.com.au **PARTIES SELLER** NAME: JOHN GEORGE BOULTON **ADDRESS** SUBURB: STATE: POSTCODE: PHONE: MOBILE: FAX: EMAIL ARN. 07 5476 3484 0408 913 359 john@helicopterspecialties.com.au 54 112 165 049 JULIE ANNE BOULTON ADDRESS: SUBURB STATE: POSTCODE: MOBILE: FAX: ABN: 07 5476 3484 0408 913 359 john@helicopterspecialties.com.au 54 112 165 049 **SELLER'S SOLICITOR** ←or any other Solicitor notified to the Buyer **DORE & WEBB LAWYERS** REF: CONTACT: BEN DORE

**INITIALS** 

POSTCODE: 4570

STATE: QLD

BEN@DOREWEBB.LAW



000022038681

SUBURB:

07 5481 2111

29 O'CONNELL STREET

MOBILE:

GYMPIE

#### BUYER

NAME:

ADDRESS: 401/	25 SHAFSTON AVENUE				
SUBURB: KAI	NGAROO POINT				
PHONE:	MOBILE: 0488 033 766	FAX:	EMAIL:	STATE: QLD	POSTCODE: 410 ABN:
NAME:			admin@intouch-p	rojects.com.au	
ADDRESS:					
SUBURB;					
PHONE:	MOBILE:	FAX:	EMAIL:	STATE:	POSTCODE:ABN:
BUYER'S SO			÷	or any other Solicitor r	notified to the Seller
BELL DIXON BI	UTLER LAWYERS CONTACT:				
ADDRESS: 45 To	ORQUAY ROAD			-	
SUBURB: HER	VEY BAY				
HONE: 7 4125 1611	MOBILE:	FAX: 07 4125 1238	EMAIL:	STATE: QLD	POSTCODE: 4655
PROPERTY ot Address	S: 8/10 EXETER WAY		OFFICE@BDBLAW	VYERS.COM.AU	
Suburb	: CALOUNDRA WEST			STAYE, OLD	
escription: Lot		on: BUP	GTP 🗸 SP 255078	STATE: QLD	POSTCODE: 4551
Scheme	: CALWEST CENTRE		Titles Scheme: 45173		
Title Reference					
	t: SUNSHINE COAST				
sent Use:	INDUSTRIAL				
luded Fixtures	: NIL				
uded Chattels:	1				

PRICE						
Purchase	Price:	\$ 525,000.00 PLUS GS	T			
Deposit:		\$ 26,250.00	Initia	Denosit payable	2 On the day the Burer	and the second of the second o
			spec	ified below:	on the day the Buyer	signs this contract unless another time is
		\$	Bala	nce Deposit (if ar	ny) payable on:	
Domasiali	.1.1	Ta	-			
Deposit H	older:	Savills (Qld) Pty Ltd				
		Deposit Holder's Trust A	ccount	BANK:	Bank of Queensland	
				BSB:	124 001	
				ACCOUNT NO:	1355 1328	
Default Int	erest Rate		% ←lfr Ou	no figure is inserte Jeensland I aw So	d, the Contract Rate app ciety Inc. will apply.	plying at the Contract Date published by the
FINANCE				247 00	осту те. ит арру.	
Finance A	mount: \$	SUFFICIENT TO COMPI	.ETE	← Unle	ess all of "Finance Amou	int", "Financier" and "Finance Date" are
Financial				not a	pleted, this contract is n apply.	ot subject to finance and clause 3 does
Financier;	NSIIIUII	ON OR LENDER OF BUY	ERS CH	OICE	Finance D	Pate: 60 DAYS FROM CONTRACT DATE
BUILDING	S AND/O	R PEST INSPECTION	DATE			
Inspection	Date:	14 DAYS FROM CONTR	ACT DA	TE		← if "Inspection Date" is not completed,
						inspection report and clause 4 does
MATTERS	AFFEC	TING PROPERTY				not apply.
Title Encur	mbrances	;				
Is the Prope	erty sold si	ubject to any Encumbrar	ices?	✓ No	Yes, listed below:	←WARNING TO SELLER:
						You are required to disclose all Title Encumbrances which will remain after
						settlement (for example, easements on your title and statutory easements for sewerage and drainage which may not
						appear on a title search). Failure to disclose these may entitle the Ruyer to
						terminate the contract or to compensation.  It is NOT sufficient to state "refer to title"
ADDITION	AL BODY	CORPORATE INFO	RMATI	ON		- "search will reveal", or similar.
Interest Sche	edule Lot E	ntitlement of Lot:	14			
Aggregate In	terest Sche	edule Lot Entitlement:	101			
Contribution	Schedule L	ot Entitlement of Lot:	1			
Aggregate Co	ontribution	Schedule Lot Entitlement:	8			
INSURANC	E POLIC	IES				
Insurer:		mmunity Insurance			Policy	No. Occorono to
Building:	\$1,755,83	11			roncy	No: QCSC16000642
Public Liability	y: <u>\$20,000,</u>	000				
Other:	REFER T	TO ATTACHED BODY (	ORPO	RATE DISCLOS	SURE STATEMENT	
	1					

INITIALS

1B B.

000022038681

the state of the state of the state of

	NEIGHBOURHOOD DISPUTES (DIVIDING FENCES AND TREES) ACT 20	4.4
	The Seller gives notice to the Buyer in accordance with section 83 of the Neighbourhood Disputes (Dividing Fences and Trees) Act 2011 that the Lot: (select whichever is applicable)	←WARNING: Failure to comply with section 83 Neighbourhood Disputes (Dividing Forest)
	is not affected by any application to, or an order made by, the Queensland Civil and Administrative Tribunal (QCAT) in relation to a tree on the Land or	and Trees) Act 2011 by giving a copy of an order or application to the Buyer (where applicable) prior to the Buyer signing the contract will entitle the Buyer to terminate the contract prior to Settlement.
	is affected by an application to, or an order made by, QCAT in relation to a tree on the Land, a copy of which has been given to the Buyer prior to the Buyer signing the contract.	ine contract prior to Settlement.
	GST TABLE	
	GOODS AND SERVICES TAX - WARNING	
	Marking the GST Items in the GST Table may have significant consequent and not rely on the Agent to complete the GST items.  Notes to Completion:	
	A. Only 1 box in the selected item must be marked.	
	B. If the Yes box in item GST 1 is marked:  items GST2 and GST3 must not be marked;  despite any markings of items GST2 and GST3, clauses 11.4, 11.5 and 11.6 despite any markings.	
	C. If the Yes box in item GST2 is marked:  • item GST1 and GST3 must not be marked;  • despite any marking of items GST1 and GST3, clauses 11.4, 11.5 and 11.7 do	
GST1	GOING CONCERN	
	WARNING: There are strict requirements for the sale of a Going Concern unde complying with those provisions, seek professional advice before marking this is this a sale of a Going Concern?	er the GST Act. If in doubt about tem.
	Tes W	
	If Yes, clause 11.7 (If the Supply is a Going Concern) applies.  Otherwise clause 11.7 (If the Supply is a Going Concern) does not apply.  If the Yes box is marked, do not complete items GST2 and GST3.	
GST2	MARGIN SCHEME	
	Is the Margin Scheme to apply to the sale of the Property?	
	If Yes, clause 11.6 (Margin Scheme) applies.  Otherwise clause 11.6 (Margin Scheme) does not apply.  The Seller must not apply the Margin Scheme to the Supply of the Property if clause 11 If the Yes box is marked, do not complete items GST1 and GST3.	.6 does not apply.
GST3	INCLUSIVE OR EXCLUSIVE PURCHASE PRICE	
	(Do not complete item GST3 if the item GST1 (Going Concern) or item GST2 (Margin S Does the Purchase Price Mark 1 box only Ves Clause 14.4 (S	cheme) are marked Yes.)
6	include GST?  GST   To Append If No, clause 11.5 (Purch	chase Price Includes GST) applies. hase Price Does Not Include GST)
	If neither box is marked or both boxes are marked, clause 11.4 (Purchase Price Includes	s GST) applies.
	GST WITHHOLDING OBLIGATIONS	
	Buyer Warranty	
	Is the Buyer registered for GST and acquiring the Lot for a creditable purpose?  (select whichever is applicable)  Yes	← WARNING: the Buyer warrants in clause 2.4 (6) that this information is true and correct.
	No	
	[Note: If the Buyer selects [No] the Seller may be required to give a notice under section 14-255 of the Withholding Law prior to settlement.]	

INITIALS

JB B.

#### **COMMERCIAL TENANCY SCHEDULE\***

\*Attach further Schedule if insufficient space.

LEASE 1					
Name of Tenant:	-				
Use:					Location/Tenancy No:
Area of Tenancy (m	n²approx):				Current Rent per Annum: \$
					inclusive of outgoings exclusive of outgoings
Current Commence	ment Date:				Current Term:
Remaining Option/s	: Option 1	Term:		years	
	Option 2	Term:			
	Option 3	Term:		-	
Tenant Car Park:	No:				per annum month
LEASE 2					
Name of Tenant:					
Use:					ocation/Tenancy No:
Area of Tenancy (m	approx):				urrent Rent per Annum:
					inclusive of outgoings exclusive of outgoings
Current Commencer	ment Date:				
Remaining Option/s:		Term:		years:	Current Term:
		Term:			
	Option 3	Term:			
Tenant Car Park:	No:			, ,	per annum month
SERVICE AGRE * Attach further Schedul	EMENT So	CHEDU snace	'LE*		
CONTRACT 1		-paso.			
Contractor:					
Service performed:			P Wo 1 Lap in pass		
Cost:	\$		per annum	guarte	er 🔲 month
CONTRACT 2					_
Contractor:					
Service performed:					
Cost: \$			per 🗌 annum	quarte	er month
CONTRACT 3					<del></del>
Contractor:	-				
Service performed:					
Cost: \$			per 🗌 annum	quarte	r 🔲 month

INITIALS IN A Second of the sound that the sound th

SELLER'S DISCLOSUR	25
--------------------	----

WARNING: The Seller is taken to have knowledge of significant Body Corporate matters that may affect the Buyer, where the Seller ought reasonably to be aware of those matters.

[Section 223(4) Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1997]

The Seller gives notice to the Buyer of the following matters:

5 The state of the following matters:	
(a) LATENT OR PATENT DEFECTS IN COMMON PROPERTY OR BODY CORPORATE ASSERBER TO ATTACHED BODY CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	≣TS

[Sections 223(2)(a) and 223(2)(b) Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1997] Annex details of disclosure made by the

(b) ACTUAL CONTINGENT OR EXPECTED LIABILITIES OF BODY CORPORATE REFER TO ATTACHED BODY CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

[Sections 223(2)(c) and 223(2)(d) Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1997]. Annex details of disclosure made by the Seller (if any).

(c) CIRCUMSTANCES IN RELATION TO AFFAIRS OF THE BODY CORPORATE

REFER TO ATTACHED BODY CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

[Sections 223(3) Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1997]. Annex details of disclosure made by the Seller (if any).

(d) EXCEPTIONS TO STATEMENTS IN CLAUSE 7.4(2)

REFER TO ATTACHED BODY CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Annex details of disclosure made by the Seller (if any).

(e) PROPOSED BODY CORPORATE RESOLUTIONS (CLAUSE 8.4)

REFER TO ATTACHED BODY CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Annex details of disclosure made by the Seller (if any).

INITIALS been most termine and open if the contragration

# The REIQ Terms of Contract for Commercial Lots in a Community Titles Scheme (Pages 8-20) Seventh Edition Contain the Terms of this Contract

#### SPECIAL CONDITIONS

REFER TO ATTACHED ANNEXURE A		
SETTLEMENT		
Settlement Date: 10 DAYS FROM SATISFACTION OF FIN	HANIOE	
Or the next Business Day if that is not a Business Day in the Place for S	Settlement.	
Place for Settlement: GYMPIE QLD		
If Brisbane is inserted, this is a reference to Brisbane CBD.		
SIGNATURES		
Seller:	Witness	
Seller: A Routon	(**	
By placing my signature above I warrant that I am the Seller named in the Reference Schedule or authorised by the Seller to sign.	Witness:	(Note: No witness is required if the Seller signs using an Electronic Signature)
DocuSigned by:		
Buyer: Billy Young 953F2406F21D415	Witness:	SIGN
Buyer:	Witness:	
By placing my signature above, I warrant that I am the Buyer named in the Reference Schedule or authorised by the Buyer to sign.	muicss.	(Note: No witness is required if the Buyer signs using an Electronic Signature)
Deposit Holder:		
Who acknowledges having received the Initial Deposit and agree as Deposit Holder for the parties as provided in the Contract.	es to hold :	that amount and any Balance Deposit when received

INITIALS PASS

JB 3 000022038681

#### TERMS OF CONTRACT

# For Commercial Lots in a Community Titles Scheme

#### 1. DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 In this Contract:
  - terms in **bold** in the Reference Schedule and the Disclosure Statement have the meanings shown opposite them unless the context requires otherwise; and
    - (a) "ATO" means the Australian Taxation Office;
    - (b) "ATO Clearance Certificate" means a certificate issued under section 14-220(1) of the Withholding Law which is current on the date it is given to the Buyer;
    - (c) "Balance Purchase Price" means the Purchase Price, less the Deposit paid by the Buyer, adjusted under clause 2.5;
    - (d) "Bank" means an authorised deposit-taking institution within the meaning of the Banking Act 1959 (Cth);
    - (e) "Body Corporate" means the body corporate of the Scheme;
    - (f) "Body Corporate Debt" has the meaning in the Regulation Module but excludes the Body Corporate Levies for the period which includes the Settlement Date:
    - (g) "Body Corporate Levies" means regular periodic contributions levied on the owner of the Lot (including, if applicable, levied under an exclusive use by-law) excluding any Special Contribution;
    - (h) "Bond" includes any security for payment of Rent or other monies or performance of any obligation pursuant to any Lease;
    - (i) "Building" means any building that forms part of the Lot or in which the Lot is situated;
    - (j) "Business Day" means a day other than:
      - (i) a Saturday or Sunday;
      - (ii) a public holiday in the Place for Settlement; and
      - (iii) a day in the period 27 to 31 December (inclusive);
  - (k) "CGT Withholding Amount" means the amount determined under section 14-200(3)(a) of the Withholding Law or, if a copy is provided to the Buyer prior to settlement, a lesser amount specified in a variation notice under section 14-235.
  - "Commercial Tenancies" means the tenancies referred to in the Commercial Tenancies Schedule and any additional tenancies granted by the Seller with the Buyer's consent under clause 10.6(1)(a);
  - (m) "Commercial Tenancy Documents" means all agreements, deeds of covenant and other documents relating to the Commercial Tenancies;
  - (n) "Contractor Date" or "Date of Contract" means the date inserted in the Reference Schedule.
  - (o) "Contractor" means any party performing services under a Service Agreement;
  - (p) "Court" includes any tribunal established under statute:
  - (q) "Disclosure Statement" means the statement under section 206 (existing lot) or section 213 (proposed lot) of the Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1997;

- (r) "Electronic Signature" means an electronic method of signing that identifies the person and indicates their intention to sign the contract;
- (s) "Encumbrances" includes:
  - (i) unregistered encumbrances
  - (ii) statutory encumbrances; and
  - (iii) Security Interests.
- (t) "Essential Term" includes, in the case of breach by:
  - (i) the Buyer: clauses 2.1, 2.4(1), 2.4(5), 5.1 and 6.1; and
  - (ii) the Seller: clauses 2.4(5), 5.1, 5.3(1)(a) (d), 5.3(1)(e)(ii) & (iii), 5.7 and 6.1;

but nothing in this definition precludes a Court from finding other terms to be essential;

- (u) "Exclusive Use Areas" means parts of the common property for the Scheme allocated to the Lot under an exclusive use by-law;
- (v) "Financial Institution" means a Bank, building society or credit union;
- (w) "GST" means the goods and services tax under the GST Act;
- (x) "GST Act" means A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth) and includes other GST related legislation;
- (y) "GST Withholding Amount" means the amount (if any) determined under section 14-250 of the Withholding Law required to be paid to the Commissioner of Taxation;
- (z) "Improvements" means fixed structures in the Lot (such as stoves, hot water systems, fixed carpets, curtains, blinds and their fittings, clothes lines, fixed satellite dishes and television antennae, in-ground plants) but does not include the Reserved Items;
- (aa) "ITAA" means the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936 (Cth) ("1936 Act") and the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997 (Cth) ("1997 Act"), or if a specific provision is referred to, the Act which contains the provision; however if a specific provision of the 1936 Act is referred to which has been replaced by a provision of the 1997 Act, the reference must be taken to be to the replacement provision:
- (bb) "Keys" means keys, codes or devices in the Seller's possession or control for all locks or security systems on the Property or necessary to access the Property;
- (cc) "Land" means the scheme land for the Scheme;
- (dd) "Outgoings" means:
  - rates or charges on the Lot by any competent authority (for example, council rates, water rates, fire service levies);
  - (ii) land tax; and
  - (iii) Body Corporate Levies;
- (ee) "PPSR" means the Personal Property Securities Register established under the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth);
- (ff) "Property" means:
  - (i) the Lot;
  - (ii) the right to any Exclusive Use Areas;
  - (iii) the Improvements;
  - (iv) the Included Chattels:

JB B. (1914)

- (gg) "Regulation Module" means the regulation module for the Scheme;
- (hh) "Rent" means any periodic amount, including outgoings, payable under the Tenancies;
- "Reserved Items" means the Excluded Fixtures and all chattels in the Lot and Exclusive Use Areas other than the Included Chattels:
- (jj) "Scheme" means the community titles scheme containing the Lot:
- (kk) "Security Interests" means all security interests registered on the PPSR over Included Chattels and Improvements;
- "Service Agreement" means any agreement between the Seller and another party in connection with services performed for the benefit of the Property and set out in the Service Agreement Schedule;
- (mm) "Service Agreement Documents" means the Service Agreements and all other documents relating to the Service Agreements;
- (nn) "Site Value" means:
  - (i) in the case of non-rural land, site value under the Land Valuation Act 2010; or
  - (ii) in the case of rural land, the unimproved value of the land under the Land Valuation Act 2010:
- (00) "Special Contribution" means an amount: levied by the Body Corporate under the Regulation Module for a liability for which no provision or inadequate provision has been made in the budget of the Body Corporate;
- (pp) "Tenant" means a Tenant under the Commercial Tenancies;
- (qq) "Transfer Documents" means:
  - (i) the form of transfer under the Land Title Act 1994 required to transfer title in the Lot to the Buyer; and
  - (ii) any other document to be signed by the Seller necessary for stamping or registering the transfer;
- (rr) "Transport Infrastructure" has the meaning defined in the Transport Infrastructure Act 1994;
- (ss) "Withholding Law" means Schedule 1 to the Taxation Administration Act 1953 (Cth).
- 1.2 Words and phrases defined in the Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1997 have the same meaning in this contract unless the context indicates otherwise.

#### 2. **PURCHASE PRICE**

#### Deposit

- (1) The Buyer must pay the Deposit to the Deposit Holder at the times shown in the Reference Schedule. The Deposit Holder will hold the Deposit until a party becomes entitled to it.
- (2) The Buyer will be in default if it:
  - (a) does not pay the Deposit when required;
  - (b) pays the Deposit by post-dated cheque; or
  - pays the Deposit by cheque which is dishonored on presentation.
- (3) The Seller may recover from the Buyer as a liquidated debt any part of the Deposit which is not paid when required.

#### 2.2 Investment of Deposit

- (1) If:
  - (a) the Deposit Holder is instructed by either the Seller or the Buyer; and
  - (b) it is lawful to do so;
  - the Deposit Holder must:
  - (c) invest as much of the Deposit as has been paid with any Financial Institution in an interest-bearing account in the names of the parties: and
  - (d) provide the parties' tax file numbers to the Financial Institution (if they have been supplied)
- (2) If there is income from the investment of the Deposit in respect of any financial year to which no beneficiary is presently entitled for the purpose of Division 6 of Part III of ITAA as at 30 June of that financial year:
  - (a) the parties must pay to the Deposit Holder the tax assessed to it in respect of that income (other than tax in the nature of a penalty for late lodgement ("Penalty") which the Deposit Holder must bear itself) and all expenses of the Deposit Holder in connection with the preparation and lodgement of the tax return payment of the tax, and furnishing to the parties the information and copy documents they reasonably require;
  - (b) if the tax (other than Penalty) and the Deposit Holder's expenses are not paid to the Deposit Holder on demand, it may deduct them from the Deposit and income;
  - if tax is not assessed on the income when the Deposit and income are due to be paid to the party entitled, the Deposit Holder may deduct and retain its estimate of the assessment; and
  - (d) as between the parties, the tax must be paid by the party receiving the income on which the tax is assessed, and the Deposit Holder's expenses.

#### **Entitlement to Deposit and Interest**

- (1) The party entitled to receive the Deposit is:
  - (a) if this contract settles, the Seller;
  - (b) if this contract is terminated without default by the Buyer, the Buyer; and
  - if this Contract is terminated owing to the Buyer's default, the Seller.
- (2) The interest on the Deposit must be paid to the person who is entitled to the Deposit.
- (3) If this contract is terminated, the Buyer has no further claim once it receives the Deposit and interest unless the termination is due to the Seller's default or breach of warranty.
- (4) The Deposit is invested at the risk of the party who is ultimately entitled to it.

#### **Payment of Balance Purchase Price**

- (1) On the Settlement Date, the Buyer must pay the Balance Purchase Price by Bank cheque as the Seller or the Seller's Solicitor directs.
- (2) Despite any other provision of this contract, reference to a "Bank cheque" in clause 2.4:
  - (a) includes a cheque drawn by a building society or credit union on itself;
  - does not include a cheque drawn by a building society or credit union on a Bank;

and the Seller is not obliged to accept a cheque referred to in clause 2.4(2)(b) on the Settlement

INITIALS THE CHARGE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF

- (3) If both of the following apply:
  - (a) the sale is not an excluded transaction under section 14-215 of the Withholding Law; and
  - (b) the Seller has not given the Buyer on or before settlement for each person comprising the Seller either:
    - (i) an ATO Clearance Certificate; or
    - a variation notice under section 14-235 of the Withholding Law which remains current at the Settlement Date varying the CGT Withholding Amount to nil,

#### then:

- (c) for clause 2.4(1), the Seller irrevocably directs the Buyer to draw a bank cheque for the CGT Withholding Amount in favour of the Commissioner of Taxation or, if the Buyer's Solicitor requests, the Buyer's Solicitor's Trust Account;
- (d) the Buyer must lodge a Foreign Resident Capital Gains Withholding Purchaser Notification Form with the ATO for each person comprising the Buyer and give copies to the Seller with the payment reference numbers (PRN) on or before settlement;
- (e) the Seller must return the bank cheque in paragraph (c) to the Buyer's Solicitor (or if there is no Buyer's Solicitor, the Buyer) at settlement; and
- (f) the Buyer must pay the CGT Withholding Amount to the ATO in accordance with section 14-200 of the Withholding Law and give the Seller evidence that it has done so within 2 Business Days of settlement occurring.
- (4) For clause 2.4(3) and section 14-215 of the Withholding Law, the market value of the CGT asset is taken to be the Purchase Price less any GST included in the Purchase Price for which the Buyer is entitled to an input tax credit unless:
  - (a) the Property includes items in addition to the Lot and Improvements; and
  - (b) no later than 2 Business Days prior to the Settlement Date, the Seller gives the Buyer a valuation of the Lot and Improvements prepared by a registered valuer,

in which case the market value of the Lot and Improvements will be as stated in the valuation.

- (5) If the Buyer is required to pay the GST Withholding Amount to the Commission of Taxation at settlement pursuant to section 14-250 of the Withholding Law:
  - (a) the Seller must give the Buyer a notice in accordance with section 14-255(1) of the Withholding Law;
  - (b) prior to settlement the Buyer must lodge with the ATO;
    - (i) a GST Property Settlement Withholding Notification form ("Form 1"); and
    - (ii) a GST Property Settlement Date Confirmation form ("Form 2");
  - (c) on or before settlement, the Buyer must give the Seller copies of:
    - (i) the Form 1;
    - confirmation from the ATO that the Form 1 has been lodged specifying the Buyer's lodgement reference number and payment reference number;
    - (iii) confirmation from the ATO that the Form 2 has been lodged; and

- (iv) a completed ATO payment slip for the Withholding Amount.
- (d) the Seller irrevocably directs the Buyer to draw a bank cheque for the GST Withholding Amount in favour of the Commissioner of Taxation and deliver it to the Seller at settlement; and
- (e) the Seller must pay the GST Withholding Amount to the ATO in compliance with section 14-250 of the Withholding Law promptly after settlement.
- (6) The Buyer warrants that the statements made by the Buyer in the Reference Schedule under GST Withholding Obligations are true and correct.

#### 2.5 Adjustments to Balance Purchase Price

- (1) The Seller is liable for Outgoings and is entitled to Rent up to and including the Settlement Date. The Buyer is liable for Outgoings and is entitled to Rent after the Settlement Date.
- (2) Subject to clauses 2.5(3), 2.5(4), 2.5(5), 2.5(6), 2.5(7), 2.5(15) and 2.5(18), Outgoings for periods including the Settlement Date must be adjusted:
  - (a) for those paid, on the amount paid;
  - (b) for those assessed but unpaid, on the amount payable (excluding any discount); and
  - (c) for those not assessed:
    - on the amount the relevant authority or the Body Corporate advises will be assessed (excluding any discount); or
    - (ii) if no advice on the assessment to be made is available, on the amount of the latest assessment (excluding any discount).
- (3) If there is no separate assessment of rates for the Lot at the Settlement Date and the Local Government informs the Buyer that it will not apportion rates between the Buyer and the Seller, then:
  - (a) the amount of rates to be adjusted is that proportion of the assessment equal to the ratio of the interest schedule lot entitlement of the Lot to the aggregate interest schedule lot entitlement of the Scheme; and
  - (b) if an assessment of rates includes charges imposed on a "per lot" basis, then the portion of those charges to be adjusted is the amount assessed divided by the number of lots in that assessment.
- (4) Land tax must be adjusted:
  - (a) on the assessment that the Office of State Revenue would issue for the land tax year current at the Settlement Date if the Seller was one natural person resident in Queensland and the Lot was the Seller's only land; or
  - (b) based on the assumptions in clause 2.5(4)(a), if there is no separate Site Value for the Lot, on a notional Site Value equal to:

Site Value of the Land

Interest schedule lot entitlement of Lot

Aggregate interest schedule lot entitlement

(5) If land tax is unpaid at the Settlement Date and the Office of State Revenue advises that it will issue a final clearance for the Lot on payment of a specified amount, then the Buyer may deduct the specified amount from the Balance Purchase Price at settlement and must pay it promptly to the Office of State Revenue. If an amount is deducted under this

**INITIALS** 

EF004 12/19

JB



- clause, then land tax will be treated as paid at the Settlement Date for the purposes of clause 2.5(2).
- (6) Any Outgoings assessable on the amount of water used must be adjusted on the charges that would be assessed on the total water usage for the assessment period, determined by assuming that the actual rate of usage shown by the meter reading made before settlement continues throughout the assessment period. The Buyer must obtain and pay for the meter reading.
- (7) If any Outgoings are assessed but unpaid at the Settlement Date, then the Buyer may deduct the amount payable from the Balance Purchase Price at settlement and pay it promptly to the relevant authority or the Body Corporate, as appropriate. If an amount is deducted under this clause, the relevant Outgoing will be treated as paid at the Settlement Date for the purpose of clause 2.5(2).
- (8) Arrears of Rent for any rental period ending on or before the Settlement Date belong to the Seller and are not adjusted at settlement.
- (9) Unpaid Rent for the rental period including both the Settlement Date and the following day ("Current Period") is not adjusted until it is paid.
- (10) Rent already paid for the Current Period or beyond must be adjusted at settlement.
- (11) If Rent payments are reassessed after the Settlement Date for periods including the Settlement Date, any additional Rent payment from a Tenant or refund due to a Tenant must be apportioned under clauses 2.5(8), 2.5(9), 2.5(10) and 2.5(11).
- (12) Payments under clause 2.5(11) must be made within 14 days after notification by one party to the other but only after any additional payment from a Tenant has been received.
- (13) The Seller is liable for:
  - (a) any Special Contribution for which a levy notice has been issued on or before the Contract Date;
  - (b) any other Body Corporate Debt (including any penalty or recovery cost resulting from non-payment of a Body Corporate Debt) owing in respect of the Lot at settlement,

The Buyer is liable for any Special Contribution levied after the Contract Date.

- (14) If an amount payable by the Seller under clause 2.5(13) is unpaid at the Settlement Date, the Buyer may deduct the specified amount from the Balance Purchase Price at settlement and must pay it promptly to the Body Corporate.
- (15) For the purposes of clause 2.5(13), an amount payable under an exclusive use by-law will be treated as levied on the date it is due.
- (16) The cost of Bank cheques payable at Settlement:
  - (a) to the Seller or its mortgagee are the responsibility of the Buyer; and
  - (b) to parties other than the Seller or its mortgagee are the responsibility of the Seller.
- (17) The Seller is not entitled to require payment of the Balance Purchase Price by means other than Bank cheque without the consent of the Buyer.
- (18) Upon written request by the Buyer, the Seller will, prior to Settlement, give the Buyer a written statement, supported by reasonable evidence, of:
  - all Outgoings and all Rent for the Property to the extent they are not capable of discovery by search or enquiry at any office of public record or pursuant to the provisions of any statute; and

(b) any other information which the Buyer may reasonably require for the purpose of calculating or apportioning any Outgoings or Rent under this clause 2.5.

If the Seller becomes aware of a change to the information provided the Seller will as soon as practicably provide the updated information to the Buyer.

#### 3. **FINANCE**

- This contract is conditional on the Buyer obtaining approval of a loan for the Finance Amount from the Financier by the Finance Date on terms satisfactory to the Buyer. The Buyer must take all reasonable steps to obtain approval.
- 3.2 The Buyer must give notice to the Seller that:
  - (1) approval has not been obtained by the Finance Date and the Buyer terminates this contract; or
  - (2) the finance condition has been either satisfied or waived by the Buyer.
- 3.3 The Seller may terminate this contract by notice to the Buyer if notice is not given under clause 3.2 by 5pm on the Finance Date. This is the Seller's only remedy for the Buyer's failure to give notice.
- The Seller's right under clause 3.3 is subject to the Buyer's continuing right to give written notice to the Seller of satisfaction, termination or waiver pursuant to clause 3.2.

#### 4 **BUILDING AND PEST INSPECTION REPORTS**

- This contract is conditional on the Buyer obtaining a written building report and a written pest report (which may be a single report) on the Property by the Inspection Date on terms satisfactory to the Buyer. The Buyer must take all reasonable steps to obtain the reports (subject to the right of the Buyer to elect to obtain only one of the reports).
- 4.2 The Buyer must give notice to the Seller that:
  - (1) a satisfactory report under clause 4.1 has not been obtained by the Inspection Date and the Buyer terminates this contract. The Buyer must act reasonably; or
  - (2) clause 4.1 has been either satisfied or waived by the Buyer.
- 4.3 If the Buyer terminates this contract and the Seller asks the Buyer for a copy of the building and pest reports, the Buyer must give a copy of each report to the Seller without delay.
- The Seller may terminate this contract by notice to the Buyer if notice is not given under clause 4.2 by 5pm on the Inspection Date. This is the Seller's only remedy for the Buyer's failure to give notice.
- The Seller's right under clause 4.4 is subject to the Buyer's continuing right to give written notice to the Seller of satisfaction, termination or waiver pursuant to clause 4.2.

#### 5. SETTLEMENT

#### Time and Date

- (1) Settlement must occur between 9am and 4pm AEST on the Settlement Date.
- (2) If the parties do not agree on where settlement is to occur, it must take place in the Place for Settlement at the office of a solicitor or Financial Institution nominated by the Seller, or, if the Seller does not make a nomination, at the land registry office in or nearest to the Place for Settlement.

< INTERNE 000022038681

INITIALS ("Van "") " of the form of the fraction of the contraction of

#### 5.2 Transfer Documents

- (1) The Transfer Documents must be prepared by the Buyer's Solicitor and delivered to the Seller a reasonable time before the Settlement Date.
- (2) If the Buyer pays the Seller's reasonable expenses, it may require the Seller to produce the Transfer Documents at the Office of State Revenue nearest the Place for Settlement for stamping before settlement.

#### 5.3 Documents and Keys at Settlement

- In exchange for payment of the Balance Purchase Price, the Seller must deliver to the Buyer at settlement;
  - (a) any instrument of title for the Lot required to register the transfer to the Buyer; and
  - unstamped Transfer Documents capable of immediate registration after stamping; and
  - (c) any instrument necessary to release any Encumbrance over the Property in compliance with the Seller's obligation in clause 7.2; and
  - (d) if requested by the Buyer not less that 2 clear Business Days before the Settlement Date, the Keys; and
  - (e) if there are Commercial Tenancies or Service Agreements;
    - (i) the Seller's copy of any Commercial Tenancy Documents or Service Agreement Documents:
    - (ii) a notice to each Tenant and Contractor advising of the sale and assignment of rights under this contract in the form required by law (if applicable); and
    - (iii) any notice required by law to transfer to the Buyer the Seller's interest in any Bond.
- (2) If the Keys are not delivered at Settlement under clause 5.3(1)(d), the Seller must deliver the Keys to the Buyer. The Seller may discharge its obligation under this provision by authorising the Seller's Agent to release the Keys to the Buyer.

#### 5.4 Assignment of Covenants and Warranties

At Settlement, the Seller assigns to the Buyer, the benefit of all:

- covenants by the Tenant under the Commercial Tenancies;
- (2) guarantees and Bonds supporting the Commercial Tenancies;
- (3) the Seller's rights under the Service Agreements;
- (4) manufacturers' warranties for the Included Chattels; and
- (5) builders' warranties on the improvements, to the extent that they are assignable and the Buyer accepts the assignment. However, the right to recover arrears of Rent is not assigned to the Buyer and section 117 of the *Property Law Act 1974* does not apply.

#### 5.5 Bonds

On settlement, the Seller will:

- (1) allow as a deduction from the Balance Purchase Price any Bond received by the Seller from any Tenant and held by the Seller;
- (2) transfer control to the Buyer over any trust account or fund held on trust for Tenants as Bond; and
- (3) assign to the Buyer, Bank guarantees held in respect of any Tenant as a Bond. If any Bank guarantee is not assignable, the Seller will enforce the guarantee at the written direction and expense of the Buyer for the Buyer's benefit.

#### 5.6 Indemnity

The Buyer indemnifies the Seller in respect of claims by Tenants for the return of Bonds held or controlled by the Seller before settlement which are dealt with under clause 5.5 of this contract.

#### 5.7 Possession of Property and Title to Included Chattels

On the Settlement Date, in exchange for the Balance Purchase Price, the Seller must give the Buyer vacant possession of the Lot and Exclusive Use Areas except for the Tenancies. Title to the Included Chattels passes at settlement.

#### 5.8 Reservations

- (1) The Seller must remove the Reserved Items from the Property before settlement.
- (2) The Seller must repair at its expense any damage done to the Property in removing the Reserved Items. If the Seller fails to do so, the Buyer may repair that damage.
- (3) Any Reserved Items not removed before settlement will be considered abandoned and the Buyer may, without limiting its other rights, complete this contract and appropriate those Reserved Items or dispose of them in any way.
- (4) The Seller indemnifies the Buyer against any damages and expenses resulting from the Buyer's actions under clauses 5.8(2) or 5.8(3).

#### 6. TIME

**6.1** Time is of the essence of this contract, except regarding any agreement between the parties on a time of day for settlement.

#### 6.2 Suspension of Time

- (1) This clause 6.2 applies if a party is unable to perform a Settlement Obligation solely as a consequence of a Delay Event but does not apply where the inability is attributable to:
  - damage to, destruction of or diminution in value of the Property or other property of the Seller or Buyer; or
  - (b) termination or variation of any agreement between a party and another person whether relating to the provision of finance, the release of an Encumbrance, the sale or purchase of another property or otherwise.
- (2) Time for the performance of the parties' Settlement Obligations is suspended and ceases to be of the essence of the contract and the parties are deemed not to be in breach of their Settlement Obligations.
- (3) An Affected Party must take reasonable steps to minimise the effect of the Delay Event on its ability to perform its Settlement Obligations.
- (4) When an Affected Party is no longer prevented from performing its Settlement Obligations due to the Delay Event, the Affected Party must give the other party a notice of that fact, promptly.
- (5) When the Suspension Period ends, whether notice under clause 6.2(4) has been given or not, either party may give the other party a Notice to Settle.
- (6) A Notice to Settle must be in writing and state:
  - (a) that the Suspension Period has ended;
  - (b) a date, being not less than 5 nor more than 10 Business Days after the date the Notice to Settle is given, which shall become the Settlement Date; and
  - (c) that time is of the essence.



- (7) When Notice to Settle is given, time is again of the essence of the contract.
- (8) In this clause 6.2:
  - (a) "Affected Party" means a party referred to in clause 6.2(1);
  - (b) "Delay Event" means:
    - (i) a tsunami, flood, cyclone, earthquake, bushfire or other act of nature;
    - (ii) riot, civil commotion, war, invasion or a terrorist act:
    - (iii) an imminent threat of an event in paragraphs (i) or (ii); or
    - (iv) compliance with any lawful direction or order by a Government Agency;
  - (c) "Government Agency" means the government of the Commonwealth of Australia or an Australian State, Territory or local government and includes their authorities, agencies, government owned corporations and authorised officers, courts and tribunals;
  - (d) "Settlement Obligations" means, in the case of the Buyer, its obligations under clauses 2.4(1) and 5.1(1) and, in the case of the Seller, its obligations under clauses 5.1(1), 5.3(1)(a)-(e) and 5.7;
  - "Suspension Period" means the period during which the Affected Party (or if both the Buyer and Seller are Affected Parties, either of them) remains unable to perform a Settlement Obligation solely as a consequence of a Delay Event.

#### 7. MATTERS AFFECTING THE PROPERTY

#### 7.1

The Lot is sold subject to the Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1997 and the by-laws of the Body Corporate.

#### 7.2 **Encumbrances**

The Property is sold free of all Encumbrances other than the Title Encumbrances, Tenancies, statutory easements implied by part 6A of the Land Title Act 1994 and interests registered on the common property for the Scheme.

#### Requisitions

The Buyer may not deliver any requisitions or enquiries on title.

#### Seller's Warranties

- (1) The Seller warrants that, except as disclosed in this contract, at settlement:
  - it will be the registered owner of an estate in fee simple in the Lot and will own the Improvements and Included Chattels;
  - (b) it will be capable of completing this contract (unless the Seller dies or becomes mentally incapable after the Contract Date); and
  - (c) there will be no unsatisfied judgment, order (except for an order referred to in clause 7.6(1)(b)) or writ affecting the Property.
- (2) The Seller warrants that, except as disclosed in this contract, at the Contract Date and at settlement there are no current or threatened claims, notices or proceedings that may lead to a judgement, order or writ affecting the Property.
- (3) The Seller warrants that, except as disclosed in this contract, at the Contract Date:

INITIALS that were not harpers to go used the most of go used

- (a) there is no unregistered lease, easement or other right capable of registration and which is required to be registered to give indefeasibility affecting the common property or Body Corporate assets;
- (b) there is no proposal to record a new community management statement for the Scheme and it has not received a notice of a meeting of the Body Corporate to be held after the Contract Date or notice of any proposed resolution or a decision of the Body Corporate to consent to the recording of a new community management statement for the Scheme;
- (c) all Body Corporate consents to improvements made to common property and which benefit the Lot, or the registered owner of the Lot, are in force; and
- the Additional Body Corporate Information is correct (if completed).
- (4) If the Seller breaches a warranty in clause 7.4(1) or clause 7.4(2), the Buyer may terminate this contract by notice to the Seller.
- (5) If:
  - (a) the Seller breaches a warranty in clause 7.4(3);
  - the Additional Body Corporate Information is not completed;

and, as a result, the Buyer is materially prejudiced. the Buyer may terminate this contract by notice to the Seller given with 14 days after the Contract Date but may not claim damages or compensation.

- (6) Clauses 7.4(4) and 7.4(5) do not restrict and statutory rights the Buyer may have which cannot be excluded by this contract.
- The Seller warrants that, except as disclosed in this contract or a notice is given by the Seller to the Buyer under the Environmental Protection Act 1994 ("EPA"), at the Contract Date:
  - there is no outstanding obligation on the Seller to give notice to the administering authority under EPA of notifiable activity being conducted on the Land; and
  - (ii) the Seller is not aware of any facts or circumstances that may lead to the Land being classified as contaminated land within the meaning of EPA.
  - (b) If the Seller breaches a warranty in clause 7.4(7), the Buyer may:
    - (i) terminate this contract by notice in writing to the Seller given no later than 2 Business Days before the Settlement Date; or
    - (ii) complete this contract and claim compensation, but only if the Buyer claims it in writing before the Settlement Date.
- (8) The Seller does not warrant that the Present Use is lawful.

#### Survey and Mistake

- (1) The Buyer may survey the Lot.
- (2) If there is:
  - (a) an error in the boundaries or area of the Lot;
  - (b) an encroachment by structures onto or from the
  - a mistake or omission in describing the Lot or the Seller's title to it;

which is:

(d) immaterial; or

(e) material, but the Buyer elects to complete this contract:

the Buyer's only remedy against the Seller is for compensation, but only if claimed by the Buyer in writing on or before settlement.

- (3) The Buyer may not delay settlement or withhold any part of the Balance Purchase Price because of any compensation claim under clause 7.5(2).
- (4) If there is a material error, encroachment or mistake, the Buyer may terminate this contract before settlement.

#### 7.6 Requirements of Authorities

- (1) Subject to clause 7.6(5), any valid notice or order by any competent authority or Court requiring work to be done or money spent in relation to the Property ("Work or Expenditure") must be fully complied with:
  - (a) if issued before the Contract Date, by the Seller before the Settlement Date;
  - (b) if issued on or after the Contract Date, by the Buyer.
- (2) If any Work or Expenditure that is the Seller's responsibility under clause 7.6(1)(a) is not done before the Settlement Date, the Buyer is entitled to claim the reasonable cost of work done by the Buyer in accordance with the notice or order referred to in clause 7.6(1) from the Seller after settlement as a debt.
- (3) Any Work or Expenditure that is the Buyer's responsibility under clause 7.6(1)(b), which is required to be done before the Settlement Date, must be done by the Seller unless the Buyer directs the Seller not to and indemnifies the Seller against any liability for not carrying out the work. If the Seller does the work, or spends the money, the reasonable cost of that Work or Expenditure must be added to the Balance Purchase Price.
- (4) The Buyer may terminate this contract by notice to the Seller if there is an outstanding notice at the Contract Date under section 246AG of the *Building Act 1975* that affects the Property. The Buyer may terminate this contract by notice to the Seller if there is an outstanding notice at the Contract Date under sections 247 or 248 of the *Building Act 1975* or sections 167 or 168 of the *Planning Act 2016* that affects the Property or Land.
- (5) Clause 7.6(1) does not apply to orders disclosed under section 83 or the Neighbourhood Disputes (Dividing Fences and Trees) Act 2011.

#### 7.7 Property Adversely Affected

- If at the Contract Date:
  - (a) the Present Use is not lawful under the relevant town planning scheme;
  - (b) the Land is affected by a proposal of any competent authority to after the dimensions of any Transport Infrastructure or locate Transport Infrastructure on the Land;
  - access or any service to the Land passes unlawfully through other land;
  - (d) any competent authority has issued a current notice to treat, or notice of intention to resume, regarding any part of the Land;
  - (e) there is an outstanding condition of a development approval attaching to the Lot under section 73 of the Planning Act 2016 or section 96 of the Economic Development Queensland Act 2012 which, if complied with, would constitute a material mistake or omission in the Seller's title under clause 7.5(2)(c);

- (f) the Property is affected by the Queensland Heritage Act 1992 or is included in the World Heritage List;
- (g) the Property is declared acquisition land under the *Queensland Reconstruction Authority Act* 2011; or
- there is a charge against the Lot under section 104 of the Foreign Acquisitions and Takeovers Act 1975 (Cth),

and that has not been disclosed in this contract, the Buyer may terminate this contract by notice to the Seller given on or before settlement.

- (2) If no notice is given under clause 7.7(1), the Buyer will be treated as having accepted the Property subject to all of the matters referred to in that clause.
- (3) The Seller authorises the Buyer to:
  - (a) inspect records held by any authority, including Security Interests on the PPSR, relating to the Property or the Lot; and
  - (b) apply for a certificate of currency of the Body Corporate's insurance from any insurer.

#### 7.8 Dividing Fences

Notwithstanding any provision in the Neighbourhood Disputes (Dividing Fences and Trees) Act 2011, the Seller need not contribute to the cost of construction of any dividing fence between the Lot and any adjoining land owned by it. The Buyer waives any right to claim contribution from the Seller.

## 8. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS UNTIL SETTLEMENT

#### 8.1 Risk

The Property is at the Buyer's risk from 5pm on the first Business Day after the Contract Date.

#### 8.2 Access

After reasonable notice to the Seller, the Buyer and its consultants may enter the Property:

- (1) once to read any meter;
- (2) for inspections under clause 4;
- (3) once to inspect the Property before settlement; and
- (4) once to value the Property before settlement.

#### 8.3 Seller's Obligations After Contract Date

- (1) The Seller must use the Property reasonably until settlement. The Seller must not do anything regarding the Property or Commercial Tenancies that may significantly alter them or result in later expense for the Buyer.
- (2) The Seller must promptly upon receiving any notice, proceeding or order that affects the Property or requires work on the Property, give a copy to the Buyer.
- (3) Without limiting clause 8.3(1), the Seller must not without prior written consent of the Buyer, give any notice or seek or consent to any order that affects the Property or make any agreement affecting the Property that binds the Buyer to perform.

#### 8.4 Body Corporate Meetings

- (1) The Seller must promptly give the Buyer a copy of:
  - (a) any notice it receives of a proposed meeting of the Body Corporate to be held after the Contract Date; and
  - (b) resolutions passed at that meeting and prior to settlement.
- (2) The Buyer may terminate this Contract by Notice in writing to the Seller given before settlement if it is materially prejudiced by:

INITIALS for the probability of the probability of the formula of the probability of the

13

- (a) any resolution of the Body Corporate passed after the Contract Date, other than a resolution, details of which are disclosed to the Buyer in this Contract; or
- (b) where the Scheme is a subsidiary scheme, any resolution of a body corporate of a higher scheme.
- (3) In clause 8.4(2) a resolution includes a decision of the Body Corporate Committee to consent to recording a new community management statement.
- (4) If the Buyer is not given a copy of the resolutions before settlement, it may sue the Seller for damages.

#### 8.5 Information Regarding the Property

Upon written request of the Buyer but in any event before settlement, the Seller must give the Buyer:

- (1) copies of all documents relating to any unregistered interests in the Property;
- full details of the Tenancies to allow the Buyer to properly manage the Property after settlement;
- (3) sufficient details (including date of birth of each Seller who is an individual) to enable the Buyer to undertake a search of the PPSR.

#### 8.6 Possession Before Settlement

If possession is given before settlement:

- the Buyer must maintain the Property in substantially its condition at the date of possession, fair wear and tear excepted;
- (2) entry into possession is under a licence personal to the Buyer revocable at any time and does not:
  - (a) create a relationship of landlord and tenant; or
  - (b) waive the Buyer's rights under this contract;
- (3) the Buyer must insure the Property to the Seller's satisfaction; and
- (4) the Buyer indemnifies the Seller against any expense or damages incurred by the Seller as a result of the Buyer's possession of the Property.

#### 8.7 Seller's Obligations After Contract Date

- The Seller must promptly upon receiving any notice, proceeding or order that affects the Property or requires work on the Property, give a copy to the Buyer.
- (2) After the Contract Date, the Seller must not without written consent of the Buyer, give any notice, seek or consent to any order or make an agreement that affects the Property.

#### 9. PARTIES' DEFAULT

#### 9.1 Seller and Buyer May Affirm or Terminate

Without limiting any other right or remedy of the parties including those under this contract, or any right at law or in equity, if the Seller or Buyer, as the case may be, fails to comply with an Essential Term, or makes a fundamental breach of an intermediate term, the Seller (in the case of the Buyer's default) or the Buyer (in the case of the Seller's default) may affirm or terminate this contract.

#### 9.2 If Seller Affirms

If the Seller affirms this contract under clause 9.1, it may sue the Buyer for:

- damages;
- (2) specific performance; or
- (3) damages and specific performance.

#### 9.3 If Buyer Affirms

If the Buyer affirms this contract under clause 9.1, it may sue the Seller for:

- (1) damages;
- (2) specific performance; or
- (3) damages and specific performance.

#### 9.4 If Seller Terminates

If the Seller terminates this contract under clause 9.1, it may do all or any of the following:

- (1) resume possession of the Property;
- (2) forfeit the Deposit and interest earned;
- (3) sue the Buyer for damages;
- (4) resell the Property.

#### 9.5 If Buyer Terminates

If the Buyer terminates this contract under clause 9.1, it may do all or any of the following:

- (1) recover the Deposit and any interest earned;
- (2) sue the Seller for damages.

#### 9.6 Seller's Resale

- (1) If the Seller terminates this contract and resells the Property, the Seller may recover from the Buyer as liquidated damages:
  - (a) any deficiency in price on a resale; and
  - its expenses connected with any repossession, any failed attempt to resell, and the resale,

provided the resale settles within 2 years of termination of this contract.

(2) Any profit on a resale belongs to the Seller.

#### 9.7 Seller's Damages

The Seller may claim damages for any loss it suffers as a result of the Buyer's default, including its legal costs on an indemnity basis and the cost of any Work or Expenditure under clause 7.6(3).

#### 9.8 Buyer's Damages

The Buyer may claim damages for any loss it suffers as a result of the Seller's default, including its legal costs on an indemnity basis.

#### 9.9 Interest on Late Payments

- (1) The Buyer must pay interest at the Default Rate:
  - (a) on any amount payable under this contract which is not paid when due; and
  - (b) on any judgement for money payable under this contract.
- (2) Interest continues to accrue:
  - (a) under clause 9.9(1)(a), from the date it is due until paid; and
  - (b) under clause 9.9(1)(b), from the date of judgement until paid.
- (3) Any amount payable under clause 9.9(1)(a) in respect of a period prior to settlement must be paid by the Buyer at settlement. If this contract is terminated or if any amount remains unpaid after settlement, interest continues to accrue.
- (4) Nothing in this clause affects any other rights of the Seller under this contract or at law.

#### 10. COMMERCIAL TENANCIES

#### 10.1 Seller's Statement

- (1) Within a reasonable time after written request by the Buyer, the Seller must give the Buyer:
  - (a) a statement of Outgoings which cannot be discovered by search; and

INITIALS OF THE WAR WORKERS OF THE STATE THE COURT STATEMENT.





- (b) a notice under section 262A(4AH) of ITAA (if applicable to the Property).
- (2) The Seller must update the statement if the Seller becomes aware that it has become inaccurate in a material respect.
- The Seller warrants that the statement and notice will be accurate at the Settlement Date.

#### 10.2 Commercial Tenancies and Service Agreements

The Seller states that details of all Commercial Tenancies and Service Agreements affecting the Property are disclosed in the Commercial Tenancy Schedule and Service Agreement Schedule respectively.

#### 10.3 Commercial Tenancy Warranties

The Seller warrants that, except as disclosed in this contract, the following are correct at the Contract Date:

- details of the Commercial Tenancies set out in the Commercial Tenancy Schedule:
- each of the Commercial Tenancies is valid and subsisting:
- (3) no Tenant is in arrears with the payment of any Rent or other money payable under any Commercial Tenancy;
- (4) there is no subsisting breach of a provision of any Tenancy Document;
- (5) there is no notice or correspondence between the Seller and any Tenant relating to Rent review or the exercise of an option for renewal;
- (6) for each Commercial Tenancy, the relevant Commercial Tenancy Documents constitute the entire agreement between the Seller and each Tenant and there is no written, oral or other agreement between the Seller and any Tenant varying the terms of a Commercial Tenancy or granting any additional option for renewal of the term of any Commercial Tenancy;
- (7) no Tenant received any incentive or inducement to enter into its initial or current Commercial Tenancy;
- there is no pending litigation or arbitration between the Seller and any Tenant arising out of any of the Commercial Tenancies; and
- (9) if any Commercial Tenancy is a retail shop lease within the meaning of the Retail Shop Leases Act
  - (a) as far as the Seller is aware the Seller has complied with the Retail Shop Leases Act 1994 in relation to the Commercial Tenancy;
  - (b) there is no existing or renewed retail tenancy dispute in relation to a Commercial Tenancy;
  - (c) there are no mediation agreements, proceedings or orders in existence under the Retail Shop Leases Act 1994 in respect of a Commercial Tenancy;
  - (d) no Tenant has notified the Seller requesting a right to renew any Commercial Tenancy for a further period; and
  - (e) no Tenant has made a claim against the Seller for compensation for loss or damage suffered by the Tenant under sections 43, 46G or 46K of the Retail Shop Leases Act 1994 and there are no circumstances existing to the Seller's knowledge which might give rise to a claim for compensation.

#### 10.4 Inaccuracies

The Buyer may terminate this contract by notice in writing to the Seller if a warranty contained in clause 10.3 is inaccurate and the Buyer is materially prejudiced by that inaccuracy.

#### 10.5 Commercial Tenancy Documents

- (1) The Seller must produce to the Buyer's Solicitor within 7 days after the Contract Date copies of all Commercial Tenancy Documents and Service Agreements.
- (2) If the Seller does not deliver the Commercial Tenancy Documents when required under clause 10.5(1), the Buyer may terminate this contract by notice to the Seller given no later than 14 days after the Contract Date.
- (3) If the Buyer is not satisfied with the terms of the Commercial Tenancies, it may terminate this contract by notice to the Seller given no later than 7 days after the Buyer's receipt of the Commercial Tenancy Documents.
- If no notice is given under this clause 10.5, the Buyer will be treated as having accepted the Commercial Tenancies and all matters referred to in the Commercial Tenancy Documents.

#### 10.6 Dealings with Commercial Tenancies

- (1) Unless it would breach a provision of, or waive or prejudice the Seller's rights under, a Commercial Tenancy, the Seller must not, after the Contract
  - (a) deal with the Property or any of the Commercial Tenancies without the Buyer's consent (which must not be unreasonably withheld);
  - (b) accept a surrender of any Commercial Tenancy
  - (c) consent to a transfer of any Commercial Tenancy:
  - (d) terminate any Commercial Tenancy;
  - (e) consent to any request by a Tenant;
  - grant or agree to grant a new Commercial Tenancy of any part of the Property or an extension of a Commercial Tenancy other than where a Tenant validly exercises an option in a Commercial Tenancy; or
  - (g) initiate or negotiate a Rent review or respond to any Rent review notice from a Tenant.
- (2) If any Tenant seeks the Seller's consent under a Commercial Tenancy before Settlement:
  - (a) the Seller must inform the Buyer and give the Buyer a copy of any written material received from the Tenant:
  - (b) the Buyer must co-operate with the Seller in dealing with the application;
  - the Buyer must inform the Seller whether it agrees to the Seller giving consent and any conditions which should be imposed by the Seller:
  - (d) the Buyer must not withhold or delay its agreement to the Seller giving consent except on reasonable grounds which must be indicated in writing to the Seller; and
  - (e) the Seller must not give its consent to any Tenant without having first obtained the Buyer's agreement to do so in accordance with this
- (3) If any Tenant defaults in the payment of Rent, the Seller must promptly inform the Buyer in writing. The Buyer may require the Seller to do either or both of the following actions at the Seller's expense:
  - (a) serve on the Tenant a notice of breach of covenant if required by law;
  - (b) terminate the Commercial Tenancy by physical re-entry (subject to the provisions of the Commercial Tenancy).



(4) The Seller must give the Buyer copies of any documents relating to the Commercial Tenancies that come within the control or possession of the Seller between the Contract Date and settlement.

#### 10.7 Service Agreements

- (1) The Seller:
  - (a) may terminate any Service Agreement which is not capable of assignment (subject to the provisions of the relevant Service Agreement); and
  - (b) indemnifies the Buyer against claims under the Service Agreements prior to the Settlement Date.
- (2) The Buyer:
  - (a) assumes the obligations of the Seller under those Service Agreements which are assigned until their termination; and
  - (b) indemnifies the Seller against claims under Service Agreements after the Settlement Date.
- (3) If:
  - (a) the Seller cannot terminate a Service Agreement; or
  - (b) the Seller's rights under a Service Agreement cannot be assigned or are not effectively assigned to the Buyer;

the Seller must enforce that Service Agreement at the direction of the Buyer for the Buyer's benefit.

#### 10.8 Counterparts

- This contract may be executed in two or more counterparts, all of which will together be deemed to constitute one and the same contract.
- (2) A counterpart may be electronic and may be signed using an Electronic Signature.

#### 11. GOODS AND SERVICES TAX

#### 11.1 Definitions

Words and phrases defined in the GST Act have the same meaning in this Contract unless the context indicates otherwise.

#### 11.2 GST Table

The GST Table and the notes in it are part of this clause 11.

#### 11.3 Taxable Supply

This clause 11 applies where the transaction is:

- (1) a Taxable Supply; or
- (2) not a Taxable Supply because it is the Supply of a Going Concern.

#### 11.4 Purchase Price Includes GST

If this clause 11.4 applies, the Purchase Price includes the Seller's liability for GST on the Supply of the Property. The Buyer is not obliged to pay any additional amount to the Seller on account of GST on the Supply of the Property.

#### 11.5 Purchase Price Does Not Include GST

If this clause 11.5 applies, the Purchase Price does not include the Seller's liability for GST on the Supply of the Property. The Buyer must on the Settlement Date pay to the Seller in addition to the Purchase Price an amount equivalent to the amount payable by the Seller as GST on the Supply of the Property.

#### 11.6 Margin Scheme

Warning: The Seller is warranting that the Margin Scheme can apply. If in doubt about using the Margin Scheme you should seek professional advice.

If this clause 11.6 applies:

- (1) the Purchase Price includes the Seller's liability for GST on the Supply of the Property. The Buyer is not obliged to pay any additional amount to the Seller on account of GST on the Supply of the Property.
- (2) the Seller:
  - (a) must apply the Margin Scheme to the Supply of the Property; and
  - (b) warrants that the Margin Scheme is able to be applied.
- (3) if the Seller breaches clause 11.6(2)(a) or its warranty under clause 11.6(2)(b) then:
  - (a) the Buyer may terminate this contract if it becomes aware of the breach prior to the Settlement Date;
  - (b) if the Buyer does not terminate this contract under clause 11.6(3)(a) or does not become aware of the breach until after the Settlement Date, it must pay to the Seller an amount equal to the Input Tax Credit which the Buyer will receive for GST payable for the Supply of the Property. Payment must be made when the Buyer receives the benefit of the Input Tax Credit;
  - (c) the Buyer is entitled to compensation from the Seller if there is a breach of clause 11.6(2).

#### 11.7 If the Supply is a Going Concern

**Warning:** The parties are providing certain warranties under this clause. If there is doubt about whether there is a Supply of a Going Concern you should seek professional advice.

If this clause 11.7 applies:

- the Purchase Price does not include any amount for GST;
- the parties agree the Supply of the Property is a Supply (or part of a Supply) of a Going Concern;
- (3) the Seller warrants that:
  - (a) between the Contract Date and the Settlement Date the Seller will carry on the Enterprise; and
  - (b) the Property (together with any other things that must be provided by the Seller to the Buyer at the Settlement Date under a related agreement for the same Supply) is all of the things necessary for the continued operation of the Enterprise;
- (4) the Buyer warrants that at the Settlement Date it is Registered or Required to be Registered under the GST Act;
- (5) if either of the warranties in clause 11.7(3) is breached:
  - the Buyer may terminate this contract if it becomes aware of the breach prior to the Settlement Date;
  - (b) if the Buyer does not terminate this contract then, at the Settlement Date, the Buyer must pay to the Seller the amount payable by the Seller as GST on the Supply of the Property;
  - (c) if the Buyer does not become aware of the breach until after the Settlement Date, it must pay to the Seller an amount equal to the Input Tax Credit which the Buyer will receive for GST payable in respect of the Supply of the Property. Payment must be made when the Buyer receives the benefit of the Input Tax Credit;
  - (d) the Buyer is entitled to compensation from the Seller if there is a breach of the warranty.

INITIALS FOR THE ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF STREET

JB R 1000022038681

- (6) if the warranty in clause 11.7(4) is not correct the Buyer must pay to the Seller an amount equal to the GST payable in respect of the Supply of the Property. Payment must be made at the Settlement Date or, if settlement has occurred, immediately on demand;
- (7) if for any reason other than a breach of a warranty by the Seller or the Buyer this transaction is not a Supply of a Going Concern, the Buyer must pay to the Seller the amount payable by the Seller as GST on the Supply of the Property. Payment must be made at the Settlement Date or, if settlement has occurred, immediately on demand.

#### 11.8 Adjustments

Where this Contract requires an adjustment or apportionment of Outgoings or Rent and profits of the Property, that adjustment or apportionment must be made on the amount of the Outgoing, Rent or profit exclusive of GST.

#### 11.9 Tax Invoice

Where GST is payable on the Supply of the Property, the Seller must give to the Buyer a Tax Invoice at the Settlement Date.

#### 11.10No Merger

To avoid doubt, the clauses in this clause 11 do not merge on settlement.

#### 11.11Remedies

The remedies provided in clauses 11.6(3), 11.7(5) and 11.7(6) are in addition to any other remedies available to the aggrieved party.

#### 12. GENERAL

#### 12.1 Agent

The Agent is appointed as the Seller's agent to introduce a buyer.

#### 12.2 Foreign Buyer Approval

The Buyer warrants that either:

- (1) the Buyer's purchase of the Property is not a notifiable action; or
- (2) the Buyer has received a no objection notification, under the Foreign Acquisitions and Takeovers Act 1975 (Cth).

#### 12.3 Duty

The Buyer must pay all duty on this contract.

#### 12.4 Notices

- (1) Notices under this contract must be in writing.
- (2) Notices under this contract or notices required to be given by law may be given and received by the party's solicitor.
- (3) Notices under this contract or notices required to be given by law may be given by:
  - (a) delivering or posting to the other party or its solicitor; or
  - (b) sending it to the facsimile number of the other party or its solicitor stated in the Reference Schedule (or another facsimile number notified by the recipient to the sender); or
  - (c) sending it to the email address of the other party or its solicitor stated in the Reference Schedule (or another email address notified by the recipient to the sender).
- (4) Subject to clause 12.4(5), a notice given after this contract is entered into in accordance with clause 12.4(3) will be treated as given:
  - (a) 5 Business Days after posting;
  - (b) if sent by facsimile, at the time indicated on a clear transmission report; and

let I have a to do that I have the to be Carried at

- (c) if sent by email, at the time it is sent.
- (5) Notices given by facsimile, by personal delivery or by email between 5pm on a Business Day (the "first Business Day") and 9am on the next Business Day (the "second Business Day") will be treated as given or delivered at 9am on the second Business Day.
- (6) If two or more notices are treated as given at the same time under clause 12.4(5), they will be treated as given in the order in which they were sent or delivered.
- (7) Notices or other written communications by a party's solicitor (for example, varying the Inspection Date, Finance Date or Settlement Date) will be treated as given with that party's authority.
- (8) For the purposes of clause 12.4(3)(c) and clause 14.2 the notice or information may be contained within an email, as an attachment to an email or located in an electronic repository accessible by the recipient by clicking a link in an email.

#### 12.5 Business Days

- (1) If anything is required to be done on a day that is not a Business Day, it must be done instead on the next Business Day.
- (2) If the Finance Date or Inspection Date fall on a day that is not a Business Day, then it falls on the next Business Day.

#### 12.6 Rights After Settlement

Despite settlement and registration of the transfer, any term of this contract that can take effect after settlement or registration remains in force.

#### 12.7 Further Acts

If requested by the other party, each party must, at its own expense, do everything reasonably necessary to give effect to this contract.

#### 12.8 Severance

If any term or part of a term of this contract is or becomes legally ineffective, invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction it will be severed and the effectiveness, validity or enforceability of the remainder will not be affected.

#### 12.9 Interpretation

#### (1) Plurals and Genders

Reference to:

- (a) the singular includes the plural and the plural includes the singular;
- (b) one gender includes each other gender;
- (c) a person includes a body corporate; and
- (d) a party includes the party's executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns.

#### (2) Parties

- (a) If a party consists of more than one person, this contract binds them jointly and each of them individually.
- (b) A party that is a trustee is bound both personally and in its capacity as a trustee.

#### (3) Statutes and Regulations

Reference to statutes includes all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing them.

#### (4) Inconsistencies

If there is any inconsistency between any provision added to this contract and the printed provisions, the added provision prevails.

#### (5) Headings

Headings are for convenience only and do not form part of this Contract or affect its interpretation.

JB B

- (c) the Buyer's or Seller's Financial Institution is unable to use the relevant ELNO System to effect Electronic Settlement.
- (3) If clause 13.5(2) applies:
  - (a) the party giving the notice must provide satisfactory evidence of the reason for the withdrawal; and
  - the Settlement Date will be extended to the date 5 Business Days after the Settlement

#### 13.6 Costs

Each party must pay its own fees and charges of using the relevant ELNO System for Electronic Settlement.

#### 13.7 Definitions for clause 13

In clause 13:

"Digitally Sign" and "Digital Signature" have the meaning in the ECNL.

"ECNL" means the Electronic Conveyancing National Law (Queensland).

"Electronic Conveyancing Documents" has the meaning in the Land Title Act 1994.

"Electronic Lodgement" means lodgement of a document in the Land Registry in accordance with the ECNL.

"Electronic Settlement" means settlement facilitated by an ELNO System.

"Electronic Workspace" means a shared electronic workspace within an ELNO System that allows the Buyer and Seller to effect Electronic Lodgement and Financial Settlement

"ELNO" has the meaning in the ECNL.

"ELNO System" means a system provided by the ELNO for facilitating Financial Settlement and Electronic Lodgement,

"Financial Settlement" means the exchange of value between Financial Institutions facilitated by an ELNO System in accordance with the Financial Settlement Schedule.

"Financial Settlement Schedule" means the electronic settlement schedule within the Electronic Workspace listing the source accounts and destination accounts.

"Qualifying Conveyancing Transaction" means a transaction that is not excluded for Electronic Settlement by the rules issued by the relevant ELNO, Office of State Revenue, Land Registry, or a Financial Institution involved in the transaction.

#### **ELECTRONIC CONTRACT AND DISCLOSURE**

#### 14.1 Electronic Signing

If this contract is signed by any person using an Electronic Signature, the Buyer and Seller;

- (a) agree to enter into this contract in electronic form;
- (b) consent to either or both parties signing the contract using an Electronic Signature.

#### 14.2 Pre-contract Disclosure

The Buyer consents to the Seller's use of electronic communication to give any notice or information required by law to be given to the Buyer and which was given before the Buyer signed this contract.

INITIALS date THE COMPANY OF THE PARTY OF THE 000022038681

Page 20 of 20



#### Annexure A

#### 1. Facsimile or Scanned Email Transmission

In the event that this Contract is sent by facsimile or scanned email transmission to one or both parties for signing of their respective agents or solicitors and it is subsequent duly signed and returned then this Contract shall be binding on the parties as if an original and duplicate of the Contract were signed by the parties. This Contract is not conditional upon subsequent execution of an original and duplicate by the parties although either party may request the other party to execute an original and duplicate Contract.

#### 2. Due Diligence

- 2.1 This Contract is subject to and conditional upon the Buyer completing and being satisfied in its absolute discretion with any due diligence
- 2.2 This condition is for the benefit of the Buyer and the Buyer may waive this condition by notice in writing to the Seller.
- 2.3 The Buyer must notify the Seller in writing when this condition has been satisfied.
- 2.4 If this condition is not satisfied, the Buyer may terminate this Contract by notice in writing to the Seller (without being required to give reasons) in which case this contract is at an end and the Deposit must be refunded to the Buyer.
- 2.5 If the Buyer does not notify the Seller in writing that the condition is satisfied or waived by 5.00pm on the date 21 days from the Contract Date, the Seller may terminate this Contract by notice in writing to the Buyer in which case the deposit must be refunded to the Buyer.

#### 3. Subject to Lease

- 3.1 This Contract is subject to and conditional uponthe Seller and the Buyers business entity entering into a lease for the Property commencing 2 days prior to settlement on terms satisfactory to both parties.
- 3.2 The Buyer will prepare the lease at the Buyers expense and it will include the following terms
- (1) Rent Free from the commencement date to the settlement date.

la de la Lemma d'agranda L'esta de e ,

- (2) Outgoings free from the commencement date to the settlement date.
- (3) If for any reason this sale contract is terminated then the lease can be terminated by the seller or the tenant on 7 days notice.
- 3.3 At any time before this condition is satisfied, the Buyer can by notice in writing to the Seller elect to waive the benefit of this special condition in which case the parties will not enter into the lease and the Buyer must pay GST in addition to the GST exclusive purchase price
- 3.4 If the condition is not satisfied or waived by 5 pm on the due date, either the Seller or the Buyer may terminate this contract in which case

Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1997

Section 206

# INFORMATION FOR DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

as at 03 February 2022

**Body Corporate** 

Name of Scheme:

Lot Number:

**CALWEST CENTRE** 

Community Titles Scheme No:

45173

8

Plan Number:

255078

Secretary

Name

Address

Telephone

Brian Spedding

C/- Alpha Strata

PO Box 907

Caloundra QLD 4551

07 5444 2755

Facsimile

07 5444 2899

**Body Corporate** 

Manager

Name Address

ALPHA STRATA

Shops 3 & 4

45 - 47 Minchinton Street CALOUNDRA QLD 4551

Telephone

07 5444 2755

Facsimile

07 5444 2899

Contributions

and Levies

Administrative Fund

01/10/21 to 31/03/22 01/04/22 to 30/09/22 Amount \$1,000.00

\$1,000.00

Levies Determined by the Body Corporate for this Lot Due Date 01/02/22 01/08/22

Discount \$100.00

\$100.00

If paid by 01/02/22

01/08/22

Sinking Fund

01/10/21 to 31/03/22 01/04/22 to 30/09/22

\$402.50 \$402.50

01/02/22 01/08/22

\$40.25 \$40.25

01/02/22 01/08/22

**Body Corporate** 

Name of Scheme:

CALWEST CENTRE

Community Titles Scheme No:

45173

Lot Number:

8

Plan Number:

255078

Improvements on Common Property for which Buyer will be Responsible

Refer AttachedSee annexure Register of **Authorisations Affecting Common Property** 

INITIAL HERE

#### Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1997 Section 206

# INFORMATION FOR DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (continued)

Body Corporate Assets Required to be Recorded on Register	There are no assets required to be recorded.	
Committee		
Information prescribed under Regulation Module	Nil	
Signing	Seller/Sellers Agent  Witness	
	4/02/2022 Date	
Buyers Acknowledgement	The Buyer acknowledges having received and read this statement from the Seller before entering into the contract.	
	Billy Young SIGN HERE  Buyer Witness	WITNESS
-	15/2/2022	

MITIAL HERE

#### Additional Information

**Body Corporate** 

Name of Scheme:

CALWEST CENTRE

Community Titles Scheme No:

45173

8

\$27,667.18 03/02/22

Plan Number:

255078

Lot Entitlements and Other Matters

Interest Schedule

Lot Number:

Aggregate

101

Entitlement of Lot

14

Contribution Schedule

Exclusive Use By-Law

Aggregate

8

Entitlement of Lot

1

Balance of Sinking fund at end of last Financial Year

24,695.04

30/09/21

Insurance Levies not included in Administrative Fund Levies:

NIL

Monetary Liability under

Insurance

Type BUILDING BUILDING CATASTROPHE CONTENTS FIDELITY GUARANTEE GOVERNMENT AUDIT COS LEGAL EXPENSES LOSS RENT / TEMP ACC LOT OWNERS FIXTURES OFFICE BEARERS PERSONAL ACCID, VOL. PUBLIC LIABILITY WH&S BREACHES

Company Strata Community Insurance Strata Community Insurance

Policy No Sum Insured QCSC16000642 1,755,811 QCSC16000642 526,743 QCSC16000642 17,558 QCSC16000642 100,000 QCSC16000642 25,000 QCSC16000642 QCSC16000642 QCSC16000642 QCSC16000642 QCSC16000642 200,000/2K QCSC16000642

QCSC16000642

27/09/22 50,000 27/09/22 263,372 27/09/22 300,000 27/09/22 500,000 27/09/22 27/09/22 20,000,000 27/09/22

100,000

Due Date

27/09/22

27/09/22

27/09/22

27/09/22

27/09/22

Mortgages or Securities over **Body Corporate** Assets

Nil

INITIAL HERE

# Additional Information (continued)

**Body Corporate** 

Name of Scheme:

Lot Number:

CALWEST CENTRE

Community Titles Scheme No:

45173

8

Plan Number:

255078

Latent or Patent Defects in Common Property or Body Corporate Assets

Actual or Contingent or Expected Liabilities of Body Corporate

Circumstances in Relation to Affairs of the Body Corporate

Exceptions to Statements in Clause 7.4(2)

C7. JB
INITIAL HERE

Date:

03/02/22

# Register Of Authorisations Affecting Common Property CALWEST CENTRE CTS 45173

Lot No	Date of Resolution	Authority Given To	Description of Area	Conditions
3	30/04/14	Unit 8	External Vertical Shade	Owners expense to install Owners expense to maintain Body Corp can request remove





Agent SIMMONS LIVINGSTONE AND

ASSOCIATES PTY

Client THE TRUSTEE FOR B YOUNG

SUPER FUND

ABN 37 609 504 310

TFN 468 669 940



# Activity statement 004

Date generated

**Overdue** 

Not yet due

Balance

20 February 2023

\$0.00

\$680.00 DR

\$680.00 DR

#### **Transactions**

10 results found - from 20 February 2021 to 20 February 2023 sorted by processed date ordered newest to oldest

Processed date	Effective date	Description	Debit (DR)	Credit (CR)	Balance
7 Feb 2023	28 Feb 2023	Original Activity Statement for the period ending 31 Dec 22 - GST	\$680.00		\$680.00 DR
18 Jan 2023	18 Jan 2023	General interest charge			\$0.00
18 Jan 2023	17 Jan 2023	Payment received		\$418.00	\$0.00
1 Dec 2022	1 Dec 2022	General interest charge			\$418.00 DR
17 Oct 2022	25 Nov 2022	Original Activity Statement for the period ending 30 Sep 22 - GST	\$418.00		\$418.00 DR
28 Sep 2022	28 Sep 2022	General interest charge			\$0.00
28 Sep 2022	27 Sep 2022	Payment received		\$575.00	\$0.00
1 Sep 2022	1 Sep 2022	General interest charge			\$575.00 DR
4 Aug 2022	25 Aug 2022	Original Activity Statement for the period ending 30 Jun 22 - GST	\$575.00	)	\$575.00 DR
11 Apr 2022	28 Apr 2022	Original Activity Statement for the period ending 31 Mar 22		\$0.00	\$0.00



Agent SIMMONS LIVINGSTONE AND

ASSOCIATES PTY

Client THE TRUSTEE FOR B YOUNG

SUPER FUND ABN 37 609 504 310

#### Print activity statement

Activity statement – 004 – THE TRUSTEE Apr 2022 – Jun 2022 48384581064 Cash

FOR B YOUNG SUPER FUND

Receipt ID

3931739583

**Date lodged** 

04 August 2022

Payment due date

25 August 2022

#### Statement summary

ription	Reported  Value Owed to AT	Owed by ATO
s and services tax (GST)		
Owed to ATO	\$575.0	00
Owed by ATO		\$0.00
Total sales	\$6,325.00	
Does this include GST?	Yes	
	Owed to ATO Owed by ATO Total sales	ription Value Owed to AT S and services tax (GST)  Owed to ATO \$575.  Owed by ATO  Total sales \$6,325.00

#### **Amount owing to ATO**

\$575.00

#### **BPAY®**



**Biller code** 75556 **Ref** 4376095043106460

#### Telephone and Internet Banking - BPAY®

Contact your bank or financial institution to make this payment from your cheque, savings, debit or credit card account.

For more information see www.bpay.com.au

#### Australia Post

Payment can be made in person at Australia Post outlets with cash, cheque or money order using the barcode below.

Payment reference number 4376095043106460



\*171 4376095043106460



Agent SIMMONS LIVINGSTONE AND

ASSOCIATES PTY

Client THE TRUSTEE FOR B YOUNG

SUPER FUND ABN 37 609 504 310

#### Print activity statement

Account	Period	Document ID	GST accounting method
Activity statement – 004 – THE TRUSTEE	Jan 2022 – Mar 2022	48203001485	Cash

FOR B YOUNG SUPER FUND

Receipt ID

9540684251

**Date lodged** 

11 April 2022

Payment due date

26 May 2022

#### Statement summary

Description		Reported Value	Owed to ATO	Owed by ATO	
Good	ds and services tax (GST)				
1A	Owed to ATO		\$0.00		
1B	Owed by ATO			\$0.00	
G1	Total sales	\$0.00			
	Does this include GST?	No			

#### No amount payable

\$0.00

#### **BPAY®**



**Biller code** 75556 **Ref** 4376095043106460

#### Telephone and Internet Banking - BPAY®

Contact your bank or financial institution to make this payment from your cheque, savings, debit or credit card account.

For more information see www.bpay.com.au

#### Australia Post

Payment can be made in person at Australia Post outlets with cash, cheque or money order using the barcode below.

Payment reference number 4376095043106460



\*171 4376095043106460

#### **B Young Super Fund**

# **Detailed Activity Statement Preparation**



For The Period 03 December 2021 - 30 June 2022

Description		Reference	Gross(Inc GST)	GST Rate	GST
Income					
Sales					
Property Income	3				
8/10 Exeter Way,	Caloundra West QLD, Australia				
21/04/2022 S	Direct Credit Payment Effective Date: 20/04/2022		575.00	100%	52.27
28/04/2022 S	Direct Credit Payment Effective Date: 27/04/2022		575.00	100%	52.27
05/05/2022 S	Direct Credit Payment Effective Date: 04/05/2022		575.00	100%	52.27
12/05/2022 S	Direct Credit Payment Effective Date: 11/05/2022		575.00	100%	52.27
19/05/2022 S	Direct Credit Payment Effective Date: 18/05/2022		575.00	100%	52.27
26/05/2022 S	Direct Credit Payment Effective Date: 25/05/2022		575.00	100%	52.27
02/06/2022 S	Direct Credit Payment Effective Date: 01/06/2022		575.00	100%	52.27
09/06/2022 S	Direct Credit Payment Effective Date: 08/06/2022		575.00	100%	52.27
16/06/2022 S	Direct Credit Payment Effective Date: 15/06/2022		575.00	100%	52.27
23/06/2022 S	Direct Credit Payment Effective Date: 22/06/2022		575.00	100%	52.27
30/06/2022 S	Direct Credit Payment Effective Date: 29/06/2022		575.00	100%	
S		-	6,325.00	100/6	52.27
		-	6,325.00	_	574.97
Total Sales		G1	6,325.00		574.97
Total GST collect	red on Sales	1A	6,323.00		574.07
Expenses		14			574.97
Capital Purchase	s				
Fotal Capital Pure		G10			
Non Capital Purc		910	0.00		
Accountancy Fee					
Accountancy Fees					
15/03/2022	TRANSACT FUNDS TFR TO SIMMONS				
IVINGSTON TD 15/03/2022	TRANSACT FUNDS TFR TO SIMMONS		220,00	GST Free	
IVINGSTON TD		3090ndest	220.00	GST Free	is summingues.
		National	440.00	GROWING THE STATE OF THE STATE	0.00
. donative to the control of the			440.00		0.00
dministration Co					
dministration Cos 15/03/2022	ts TRANSACT FUNDS TFR TO SIMMONS				
IVINGSTON TD	The state of the s		2,500.00	GST Free	0.00

## **B Young Super Fund**

# **Detailed Activity Statement Preparation**



For The Period 03 December 2021 - 30 June 2022

	Reference	Gross(Inc GST)	GST Rate	GST
Variation of custody trust - paid by Aus Wide		550.00	GST Free	
		3,050.00	Act (Problem 1994)	0.00
		3,050.00		0.00
nses				
ses				
15/03/2022 TRANSACT FUNDS TFR TO SIMMONS LIVINGSTON TD		2,500.00	GST Free	0.00
	-	2,500.00	we require	0.00
		2,500.00	V	0.00
es				
s				
TRANSACT FUNDS TFR TO SIMMONS		4.51	GST Free	
	-	4.51	Withhold or Philippe and American	0.00
	YHVIB	4.51	TOTAL INCOME.	0.00
ses - Council Rates				
Caloundra West QLD, Australia				
Settlement adjustments - rates		536.52	GST Free	0.00
		536.52	**************************************	0.00
		536.52		0.00
es - Interest on Loans				
Caloundra West QLD, Australia				
Interest		1 462 52	GST Eroo	0.00
Interest				0.00
	_		GS1 Free	0.00
	_	With the same of t		0.00
		3,030.78		0.00
Caloundra West QLD, Australia		**************************************		
		0.00		0.00
	Volume	0.00		0.00
TRANSACT FUNDS TFR TO SIMMONS		74.83	GST Free	0.00
	TRANSACT FUNDS TFR TO SIMMONS  SES  TRANSACT FUNDS TFR TO SIMMONS  SES - Council Rates  Caloundra West QLD, Australia  Settlement adjustments - rates  Caloundra West QLD, Australia	Variation of custody trust - paid by Aus Wide  Inses  INSES  IRANSACT FUNDS TFR TO SIMMONS  INSES  IRANSACT FUNDS TFR TO SIMMONS  INSES  IRANSACT FUNDS TFR TO SIMMONS  INSES - Council Rates  Caloundra West QLD, Australia  Settlement adjustments - rates  Interest  In	Variation of custody trust - paid by Aus Wilde  550.00  3,050.00  3,050.00  3,050.00  3,050.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00	Variation of custody trust - paid by Aus Wide 550.00 GST Free 3,050.00 GST Free 3,050.00 GST Free 3,050.00 GST Free 3,050.00 GST Free 2,500.00 GST Free 2,500.00 GST Free 2,500.00 GST Free 2,500.00 GST Free 3,500.00 GST Free 3,500.00 GST Free 4,51 GST Free 5,536.52 GST Free 5,536.52 GST Free 5,536.52 GST Free 5,536.52 GST Free 6,536.52 GST Free 6,536.

## **B Young Super Fund**

# **Detailed Activity Statement Preparation**



For The Period 03 December 2021 - 30 June 2022

Description			Reference	Gross(Inc GST)	GST Rate	GST
			ā	0.00		0.00
			•	0.00		0.00
Total Non Capital Purchases			G11	9,561.81		
Total GST Paid on Purchases			1B			0.00
BAS Summary						3
Total Sales	G1	6,325.00	Total GST C	ollected on Sales	1A	574.97
Total Capital Purchases	G10	0.00	Total GST P	aid on Purchases	1B	0.00
Total Non Capital Purchases	G11	9,561.81	GST Payable	e / (Refundable)		574.97